
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 30 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 14th May, 2018 
(Dac.30.07.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Performance

3  Performance Report Q1 (Dac.30.07.2018/3)  (Pages 7 - 26)

4  Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.30.07.2018/4)  

Items for Decision

5  Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.30.07.2018/5)  (Pages 27 - 32)

Items for Discussion

6  Strategic Housing (Dac.30.07.2018/6)  

Dearne Approach

7  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 14th May, 2018 
(Dac.30.07.2018/7)  (Pages 33 - 38)

Ward Alliances

8  Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 10th May and 12th July, 2018 
(Dac.30.07.2018/8)  (Pages 39 - 48)

9  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.30.07.2018/9)  (Pages 49 - 52)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Friday, 20 July 2018



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 14 May 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE 

37 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Sixsmith declared an interest in Item 6 in his capacity as a Board Member 
of Age UK in view of that organisation’s potential involvement in the social isolation 
project.

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 22nd January, 
2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of the Dearne Area 
Council held on 22nd January, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

39 Performance Report (Dac.14.05.2018/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an update on the performance 
of services commissioned by the Area Council and the service level agreement with 
BMBC, together with the progress of projects supported by the Dearne Development 
Fund, for the period January to March 2018.

The meeting noted in particular that the Twiggs clean and tidy project was exceeding 
targets, which had been reviewed and increased.  The Kingdom environmental 
enforcement commission was showing some underachievement of targets, and a 
formal performance report from the company was delayed but had now been 
received.  However, the Area Manager was aware of a number of staffing issues that 
had contributed to this and she was seeking to address these with Kingdom.  The 
Area Manager was aware that dog fouling remained a considerable concern for 
Elected Members and it was hoped to target better the offenders and Members were 
asked to identify particular areas for attention.  In relation to private sector housing 
enforcement, although performance for this quarter was low, progress overall was 
good.  It was noted that a vacant post and then newly appointed person had 
contributed to this lull in performance.  It was proposed to review the targets for this 
SLA where it was not possible for the activity to show that impact.  

The meeting noted that the problems in progressing car parking enforcement was 
partly due to the issue of “no parking” signs not being in place and the meeting noted 
work to address this issue.  The parking restrictions at the Post Office on Market 
Street continued to be of concern and Councillor Gardiner agreed to investigate the 
background to the introduction of these restrictions.

Page 3

Dac.30.07.2018/2



2

The meeting noted the progress of projects funded from the Dearne Development 
Fund, and the slight overspend from 2017/18 that would be carried over into 2018/19.  
The Development Fund continued to provide good value for money, with the DIAL 
project, for example, bringing in £22 to the area for every £1 spent.  Dearne 
Electronic Village had now seen 14 of its learners move into employment and by the 
end of the project over 60 learners will have achieved an OCR qualification.  The 
project was directly related to one of the Council’s overall priorities and was 
achieving a major impact for a very small investment, and the project was now 
receiving referrals from the Job Centre.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

40 Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.14.05.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report on the position on community safety 
issues in the Dearne for the period 1st January to 31st March, 2018.  Members noted 
in particular the multi-agency action day in the Gosling Gate Road area to deal with a 
number of complaints.  

The meeting noted continuing problems with cyclists in the area and that actions 
previously agreed did not appear to be having an impact.  The need for a further 
meeting with Police representatives to discuss this issue was agreed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

41 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.14.05.2018/5) 

The Area Manager introduced a report giving an updated financial position for all 
Dearne Area Council expenditure during 2017/18 and the anticipated position for 
2018/19 on the basis of current plans.  It was noted that this position did not take 
account of any income that might be forthcoming from fixed penalty notices.

Progress was being made in developing the 2018/19 commissioning intentions in 
advance of the meeting scheduled for 11th June.  It was hoped that funding could be 
secured for a research project into reasons for residents not attending GP and 
hospital appointments, which might form the basis of a university student research 
project in the event that the funding bid was unsuccessful.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

42 Dearne Area Council Social Isolation Project (Dac.14.05.2018/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an update on developing the 
project to tackle social isolation in the Dearne, in particular to provide evidence for a 
model for a self-sustaining programme of support.  The meeting noted that external 
funding had been secured for the project, but the Area Council needed to consider 
providing match funding of £2,000 in each of 2018/19 and 2019/20.  A draft 
specification for the project had been developed and would be circulated to Members 
for consideration and comment.

Page 4



3

The meeting noted the intentions of Age UK to take forward initiatives in the Dearne, 
with social isolation being a particular focus.  The meeting noted that there will be an 
opportunity for Age UK to tender to undertake this work or undertake complementary 
activity in due course.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members submit comments to the Area Council Manager on the draft 
specification for a social isolation project in the Dearne and the Service 
Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities be authorised to approve 
the final specification in consultation with the Chair of the Area Councils; and

(ii) that match funding of £2,000 in 2018/19 and 2019/20 be contributed to the 
project from the Dearne Development Fund, subject to completion of the usual 
application process.

43 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 15th January, 2018 
(Dac.14.05.2018/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 15th January, 2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

44 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 1st February, and 15th March, 
2018 (Dac.14.05.2018/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance meetings held on 
1st February and 15th March, 2018.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

45 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.14.05.2018/9) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report on the use of the Ward Alliance 
funding allocations during 2017/18.  The meeting noted that the bulky rubbish project 
was now being administered through Berneslai Homes and the private sector 
housing project where specific issues were identified.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 30th  July  2018

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Performance of Commissioned Services

1.0

1.1

        

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils commissions and services paid for through the Dearne Development 
Fund. 

2.0

2.1

 

2.2   

3.0   

3.1

Recommendations

That Dearne members note the progress of the two Dearne Area Council 
commissions and service level agreement with BMBC as set out in appendix 
one. 

That Dearne members note the progress of the Dearne Development Fund 
applicants as set out in part c of appendix one

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the Dearne Council Performance report provides Dearne Area Council 
members with an overview of how all the Dearne Area Council commissions, 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) and services funded through the Dearne 
development fund are assisting in meeting Future Council priorities. Part A also 
details how the Dearne Area Council commissions are performing against the 
set indicators. 

Contracted service providers:
 Kingdom Security – Environmental Enforcement
 Twiggs- Clean and Tidy

Service Level agreement:
 BMBC-Safer Communities Service –Providing a Private Sector Housing 

Officer

Dearne Developmen
[...]
very 
beginning and he enrolled her on the OCR ICT course.  It took her 6 months to 
complete the course and she never missed a session.  It also helped that Rory 
enrolled her sister, who also gave her support.  She slowly began to enjoy the 
sessions, and would look forward to it each week.  They progressed from Entry 3 
ICT to level 1. He also helped her with housing forms and when the time came 

Page 25



18  

helped her with her disability assessment form.  G had a shock when she was 
deemed ‘fit for work’ after the assessment.  At this point she sunk right back down 
and would be upset most sessions.  At this point she was also moved to Universal 
Credit and was one of the unlucky ones to not receive payment for 6 weeks.  Council 
tax letters, rent arrears all began to pile up.  Again, Rory gave as much support as 
he could.  They began working on a CV, Cover letter, signing up to job sites etc.  The 
sessions were split in 2, one half ICT and the other online jobsearch.  Many months 
passed then in June 2018 when G secured a 16hr position at KOSTEL, in the 
catering department.  She was thrilled.  She has now settled in to the job, a far more 
confident person!   
 

Page 26



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 30th July  2018

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects

1.0

1.1        

1.2

Purpose of Report

This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council 
spend for 2018/19. 

This report also provides an update in relation to projects that were previously 
agreed at the Dearne Area Council 

2.0

2.1

 

2.2   

2.3  

3.0

3.1  

  

3.2

Recommendations

Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne 
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2018/19. 

Dearne Area Council members note the progress of previously agreed projects 
that have been committed out of Area  Council finances

Dearne Area Council members approve 2k each year for the next two years out 
of the Dearne Area allocation for 2018/19

Financial update 2017/18

Including the £+£19,665.96 carried over from the last financial year the Dearne 
Area Council had a starting budget of £219,665.96 In total they have spent 
£217,279 on Dearne commissions. This leaves £2,386.96 from the original 
allocation. During the 2017/18 financial year  the Area Council had an income of 
£ 6,081 from Kingdom enforcement taking the total unspent to £ 8,467.96

Financial update 2018/19

The Area Council have a starting budget of £200k for the 2018/19 financial year 
together with unspent monies from 2017/18 they will have a starting budget of 
£208,467.96 As from April 2018 the Area Council have agreed to continue with 
the environmental enforcement, private sector housing and the environmental, 
education and volunteering service, they have also allocated £65k to the 
development fund in order to meet area priorities. The allocation to these 

Page 27

Dac.30.07.2018/5



3.3   

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

services from Area Council finances during 2018/19 comes to a total of 
£205,138. The allocation remaining from the original budget is £3,329.96. 
Further the income from Kingdom during April- June £2,610 , leaving a total of 
£5,939.96 to spend on Dearne Area Council priorities 

At the Dearne Area Council on the 14th of May 2018 members were asked to 
consider a match fund of 2k per year for the next two years out of the Dearne 
Development Fund. With the FPN income there is sufficient monies left in the 
Dearne Area Council budget to align the total amount of 4k out of that budget. 
The Area Manager proposes that the full amount be taken out of this year’s 
budget.

Progress of projects

Railway Embankment

The work on heightening the bridge and the access route commenced in the 
middle of June and July. It is anticipated that the works will take a total of six 
weeks to complete. The team hav
[...]
g to focus on their youth priority and work with the area team. The next 
walk about is on the 17th of May and all details are on their website. 

BMBC housing- Sarah Cartwright notes

The Beevor Street build will be delivered by the housing growth team, Sara 
Scholes will be the contact. A working group established to pull together 
investment activity. Looking at empties investment, BH investment, and PRS 
issues on Beevor Street and surrounding area. The terms of reference are 
currently being developed Jane Ripley and Ron Brannon will feed into the 
Dearne Approach meetings. Seasons Thurnscoe Phase 2 will start in May with 
Keapmoat. Engagement around this activity will soon be planned and Lindsay 
Norton from housing growth will be the main link. 

Environment- John Twiggs

Still working with groups and building sustainability. The education sessions are 

Big Local 
were in situ.

WB to 
check out

CD to show 
app

CD to feed 
into the fly 
tipping 
group

CD to check 
out

CD and DM 
to meet

Page 35



4

going really well and the team has been working in partnership with a great new 
group in Thurnscoe (Thurnscoe community pride). The team are going to do a 
competition in order to design bugs that can be put on the embankment. The 
team have also gone around local businesses in order to see if they can help 
the services, volunteers are always needed. 

Salvation Army-Jackie Kenning

The volunteers continue to be working hard every Monday and Friday. They 
have been working in partnership with Amber and are about to have a mental 
health awareness group coming together at the Army on the 23rd of May. They 
also have a meeting to discuss young people in the area and have been 
approached by Big Local to put a bid together. The Army is desperate for some 
new equipment so this pot of money will come in really handy. 

Big Local Thurnscoe- Derek 

The rescheduled dinosaur day will now take place this Sunday and there are 
loads of things happening for the who
[...]
ed clients in gaining a 
total of £77,769, for one client they gained them a total of £21,095

 

Kay to 
contact CD

Any Other Business:

Date of Next Meeting –  
23rd July 2018
Date of Future Meetings have all been put in the calendar– To be held at 
3.30pm  in the Salvation Army Hall

Page 38



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area 
Council Manager

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes and Performance

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each 
Ward in relation Ward  Alliance action plans and review of the priorities.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the 
Dearne Ward Alliance for information purposes.  Members are reminded of 
requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the Area Council. 

3.0      Introduction

3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 
is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
(Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1).  This report is submitted on that basis.

4.0     Ward Alliance Meetings  
  

4.1   At the Ward alliance on the 10th of May 2018 Members received an update 
from Fiona Tennyson regarding some of the issues in the area. The 
community development officer provided the group with a GDPR update and 
asked that they either opt in or out with regards the emails that were coming 
from the team.

At the Ward Alliance on the 12th of July 2018 members had a visit by one of 
the foster carers. They discussed the summer fun activities and had an invite 
from Goldthorpe  Primary School to look round. They considered three 
applications and approved two, one for Panda Youth Club and the other for 
the little theatre in Thurnscoe

5.0    Appendix One: 10th May  2018 Dearne Ward Alliance meeting notes  
         Appendix Two: 12th July  2018 Dearne Ward Alliance meeting notes

The reporting into the Dearne Area Council, of the Ward Alliance notes is in 
line  with the approved Council protocols.  The notes are for information 
only. 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Claire Dawson 01226 775106                   30th July  2018

Dearne Area Council Meeting:  

Page 39

Dac.30.07.2018/8



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Action/

Decision 

Action 
lead

1. Welcomes & introductions took place.

Update from Fiona Tennyson regarding the application from last month Road 
safety awareness application submitted  - Concerns from the last meeting were 
around if they were a success in other areas that already have them, Fiona 
informed them that the Dearne would be the first to have them.  Questions from 
the members regarding the placement of the signs and how secure they would be. 
Fiona gave an update of all the issues she was dealing with around the Dearne.
The Ward Alliance had concerns on whether this would work.  After a lengthy 
discussion the application was declined until the numbers were correct and the 
information they required was sufficient enough.  Marie will email Fiona to ask for 
this information.

The paperless system for the meeting was discussed as several members couldn’t 
see the writing on the PowerPoint.  Marie asked for those who preferred paper 
copies to print them off and bring them to the meeting, agendas, minutes and WA 
applications are always sent through the week before to enable members to print 
them.

2. Minutes of last meeting & any matters arising

The Hanover Street clean up on the snicket was a great success with over 20 
volunteers helping throughout the week and 16 members from the probation 
team.  Thurnscoe Community Pride volunteers are actively cleaning the area every 
week to ensure that the wider community can see what hard work they are doing 
and join in.  

Dearne Ward Alliance
MEETING NOTES

M
[...]
 Beach 
party in the park August 4th, bounce into summer August 22nd, Music on the mansion July 29th 
and the 6 weeks summer fun for everyone sessions.  Jackie has also been invited to the area 
Council to see if the promotion or anything can be done to widen the publicity and marketing 
of foster caring.

2. Minutes of last meeting & any matters arising
Page 2 the figures for the working funds on Dearne South required amendments of £264.94 - 
The Ward Alliance for the South were £1206.78 with restricted funds for the prom project of 
£941.84.

Marie asked if a donation of £150 could be given to the Goldthorpe Development Group for 
the end of year prom to pay for a disco, the school had raised monies from Tesco bag filling, 
tombola’s & a grant they had received for winning a competition all have gone towards a 
celebration event at the school. – Monies would come out of the surplus funds that are 
remaining from the initial application.  To date £338 is to be carried forward £80 was brought 
in from hires of dresses/suits, £123 from sales of the dresses donated but not appropriate for 
prom wear.  All agreed to fund the £150 out of the surplus monies.

On another note Goldthorpe primary school have invited the members of the Ward Alliance to 
come and have a look at the nature area that had been funded from them last year – everyone 
agreed to go and take a look, Marie will set up a date in September when Chris Wharton Lovett 
can be free to run a tour guide. 

Marie to email Jackie 
with dates for events 
throughout summer

Marie to email Chris 
from Goldthorpe 
Primary School to set 
up date of visit and 
pick up monies for 
Prom

Dearne Ward Alliance
MEETING NOTES

Meeting Title: Dearne Ward Alliance

Date & Time: 12th July 2018

Location: Goldthorpe Library, Barnsley Road, Goldthorpe, S63 9NE

Attendees Apologies

Alan George, Cllr Charlotte Johnson, Marie Sinclair, Cllr Pauline Phillips, 
Derek Bramham, Tina Brooke, Cllr May Noble, Cllr Annette Gollick, Donna
[...]
d = £3,329.90 Match funded = £3,329.90

Dearne South Ward Alliance budget as of July  2018

For the 2016/17 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£1,021.36 carried forward from 2017/18

£11,021.36       total available funding

Agreed Ward Alliance funding

Project Allocation Allocation remaining

Dearne Arts Festival 
contribution

£557.80 £10,463.56

IDAS – staying safe project £800.00 £9663.56

PANDA £460.00 £9203.56

Page 51



Barnsley metropolitan band £212.10 £8,991.46

Total spend= 2,029.90 Match funded = 2,029.90

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 14th May, 2018 (Dac.30.07.2018/2)
	3 Performance Report Q1 (Dac.30.07.2018/3)
	Appendix 1 Project Performance Report

	5 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects (Dac.30.07.2018/5)
	Appendix One Financial Update

	7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 14th May, 2018 (Dac.30.07.2018/7)
	8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 10th May and 12th July, 2018 (Dac.30.07.2018/8)
	Appendix 1 Dearne Ward Alliance notes 10th May 2018
	Appendix 2 - Dearne Ward Alliance notes 12th July 2018

	9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.30.07.2018/9)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 30 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE.

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 14th May, 
2018 (Dac.30.07.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 14th May, 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Performance Report Q1 (Dac.30.07.2018/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item making Members aware that 
performance indicators included information recorded to the end of June, 2018.

Members were made aware that there had been a number of changes in staffing in 
relation to the Environmental Enforcement contract monitoring meetings, and that the 
recent contract meeting had been very positive.

Within the first quarter 82 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued, 79 for littering and 
3 for dog fouling.  A restorative justice event had been held within the Dearne with 
young people taking part in lieu of paying the notice.

A number of specific operations had been conducted in the area, and officers 
continued to work flexibly in order to respond to complaints.

With reference to the housing officer contracted to the Area Council, Members heard 
how 158 requests for service had been made and 11 vulnerable households 
identified.  The officer had conducted 30 property inspections, and signposted 15 
clients onto additional services.   Members were assured that any fly-tipping 
identified had been reported in through appropriate channels.

In relation to the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, performance was 
positive.  20 social action projects had been completed, and 5 areas had been 
adopted from a target of 8.  The commission had engaged 150 volunteers, engaged 
with the local secondary school, and with 12 businesses.  It was suggested that the 
target for engaging volunteers is discussed at the next contract meeting with a view 
to stretching this.



2

Members considered the performance of the project funded through Dearne 
Development Fund grants.  DIAL had held 12 sessions and engaged with 50 
residents. £62,097 of benefit had been gained.

Attendances at the Goldthorpe Development Group events remained consistent, with 
high numbers also volunteering. The group was working with the Area Team in order 
to engage a variety of additional health providers to attend the events for the 
remainder of the project.

An update was provided on the work undertaken by Dearne Electronic Community 
Village.  Since November, 68 learners had enrolled.  Each had been provided with 
intensive support and as a result 17 had returned to work.  Members discussed the 
reliance of one person in order to deliver the service, noting that they were key to the 
success of the project.  It was suggested that an apprentice position could provide 
additional support, and that this option be explored.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

4 Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.30.07.2018/4) 

The Community Safety Team Leader for the area was welcomed to the meeting to 
speak to the report.  It was noted that the report contained information wider than the 
Dearne area, which aimed to provide some context.

Members noted the PACT priorities from April-June, which provided the proactive 
focus in addition to reactive work.

The meeting heard of the recent focus on fly-tipping.  Progress has been made with 
vehicles seized and a number of prosecutions.   Strongly worded letters had been 
distributed to many households, which suggested clearing the area would be 
preferable to prosecution.  It was noted that officers worked with colleagues in other 
boroughs to try to combat cross border tipping, and a number of high quality cameras 
were placed in the area to help capture evidence of perpetrators.

Members applauded the work undertaken and it was suggested that this could be 
publicised more widely, taking care that the right messages were given.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.30.07.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, previously circulated.  

For the current financial year the Area Council had an opening balance of 
£208,467.96.  £65,000 had been allocated to the Dearne Development Fund, and 
contracts had been continued for Environmental Enforcement, the Private Sector 
Housing Officer and the Environmental Education and Volunteering Service.  Taking 
into account income from the Fixed Penalty Notices this left a total of £5,939.96 to 
allocate.



3

Members were reminded of their previous decision to allocate £2,000 per year for 
two years towards the Social Isolation Project.  This was to be funded from the 
Dearne Development Fund project.  Following the recharge for Fixed Penalty Notices 
it was suggested that this could now come from the Area Council budget.

An update was provided on the Railway Embankment Project, and it was noted that 
work on the entrance had progressed.  The project had become a positive talking 
point for the area.  Members heard how discussions were taking place regarding the 
memorial for the boys who had passed away on the site and potential relocation from 
the secondary school.  Network Rail were also looking into the possibility of siting 
railway memorabilia on site. Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership had agreed to 
provide interpretation boards highlighting the heritage of the site and its 
transformation and had promised additional finance for fencing.  Discussions had 
also taken place regarding the sponsorship of vegetable/flower boxes.

The Area Council Manager provided an update on the finance remaining as part of 
the Dearne Development Fund, which stood at £46,794.10.    

Members noted the recent discussions to consider future commissions, with further 
discussions planned.  Also noted was the update in relation to the Social Isolation 
Project. Three quotes had been requested and two received. Befriend had been 
successful in gaining the contract, but AGE UK had als expressed a desire to work in 
the area.

RESOLVED:-
(i) The financial position of the Area Council be noted;
(ii) That £2,000 per annum for two years to support the Social Isolation Project, 

previously agreed to be funded from the Dearne Development Fund budget, 
be funded from the Area Council Budget;

(iii) That the progress of previously agreed projects be noted.

6 Strategic Housing (Dac.30.07.2018/6) 

The Empty Homes Officer was welcomed to the meeting to speak about the work to 
support the return of empty homes back into use.  Members and officers locally had 
been contacted to develop a greater understanding of the problematic properties.

1,600 properties had been identified throughout the borough and a variety of support 
was available for property owners. This included advice on probate, renting and how 
to sell.  If the house was in disrepair, grants or loans were available, subject to 
conditions, to bring the property back into use.   Help was also available for tenants 
and landlords in the form of support packs to ensure they were aware of their rights 
and obligations.

The officer provided details of the work undertaken with partner organisations 
working in the area in order to bring properties back into use.  

Members heard how enforcement action could be used, and details were given about 
a sale being enforced locally.  Assurances were given that any costs incurred by the 
Council would be recouped following the sale.



4

The possibility of using Compulsory Purchase Orders was discussed, however it was 
noted that this could be costly.

Officers were working closely with colleagues within Council Tax in order to take 
appropriate action with empty property owners, who were in arrears with their Council 
Tax.

It was suggested that a multi-agency group be convened to discuss the range of 
housing issues in the area, current intervention, and how partners can work better 
together to address the problem.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to the Empty Homes Officer for their work in the area 

and their attendance at the meeting;
(ii) That details of the empty properties in the area, and action to be taken be 

taken be forwarded to Members; and
(iii) That a multi-agency group be convened to discuss the best approaches to 

the housing issues in the area.

7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 14th May, 2018 
(Dac.30.07.2018/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 14th May, 2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 10th May and 12th July, 2018 
(Dac.30.07.2018/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 10th May, 
and 12th July, 2018.  Members noted that the Alliance had considered GDPR, and 
also that the Ward Alliance Members had been invited to Heathergarth Primary 
School.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.30.07.2018/9) 

The Area Manager provided an overview on the use of Ward Alliance Funds. 

Dearne North had approved £3,329.00 from an opening balance of £9,506.69, 
leaving £6,176.39 to be allocated.  All projects had provided match funding.

Dearne South had approved £1,021.36 from an opening balance of £11,021.36, 
meaning £8,991.46 remained to be allocated.  As with Dearne North all projects had 
provided match funding.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


